From these results, it can be seen that the increase in size is not so pronounced.
Obviously, considering an increase in BPR is a choice that brings with it numerous other
considerations apart from the increased volume; one must examine, for example, whether
it does not excessively alter the aircraft’s centre of mass or whether, if the engines are
mounted on the rear tail, it is not necessary to increase the tail size and/or weight.

2.4.4. Sensitivity Analysis on the Cruise Speed

The cruise speed, along with the range, is one of the more significant parameters when
deciding between several aircraft models. Moreover, the customer requests an aeroplane
that can offer an extended range with a high cruise speed. However, in this sensitivity
analysis, the opposite trend is studied since a slight reduction in the cruise speed leads to a
reduction in the fuel burn and the operative cost. For both aircraft, a decrease of 5 % and
10 % in the operational cruise speed is considered, i.e. not varying the maximum operating
speed at which the engines are dimensioned. The results are presented in Table 2.19 for
the Cessna and Table 2.20 for the Embraer.

42 2| Business Jet Preliminary Sizing

Vcrs - 5 % CS A/C CS A/C - w/mod ∆ [%]

MTOW [kg] 13 534 13 060 - 3.5

CD0 [-] 0.0189 0.0193 + 2.1
Tmax [kN] 46.1 44.4 - 3.7
Time [min] 444 467 + 5.2

Vcrs - 10 % CS A/C CS A/C - w/mod ∆ [%]

MTOW [kg] 13 534 12 532 - 7.4

CD0 [-] 0.0189 0.0195 + 3.2
Tmax [kN] 46.1 43.2 - 6.5
Time [min] 444 489 + 9.0

Table 2.19: Cruise speed sensitivity analysis for the Cessna.

Vcrs - 5 % CS A/C CS A/C - w/mod ∆ [%]

MTOW [kg] 8 574 8 428 - 1.7

CD0 [-] 0.0167 0.0169 + 1.2
Tmax [kN] 28.9 28.6 - 1.0
Time [min] 248 259 + 4.6

Vcrs - 10 % CS A/C CS A/C - w/mod ∆ [%]

MTOW [kg] 8 574 8 284 - 3.4

CD0 [-] 0.0167 0.0173 + 3.6
Tmax [kN] 28.9 28.0 - 3.1
Time [min] 248 271 + 9.2

Table 2.20: Cruise speed sensitivity analysis for the Cessna.

As expected, a reduction in the cruise speed results in lower fuel consumption to perform
the same mission, so the total aircraft weight is lower since Hyperion executes the sizing
relying on the mission imposed in the Airdata file. Again, the only parameter that follows
the opposite direction in the CD0 , which shows a slight increase.

2.4.5. Sensitivity Analysis on the Airframe Mass

The last sensitivity analysis conducted is regarding the airframe mass. In the last decades,
technological progress has enabled increasingly strong yet lightweight materials to be